MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

(Figures refer to pages)

PUBLIC LAWS	ANIMALS (Continued) owner of, to secure animals to be tested
${f A}$	laws
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS deeds, and other instruments before record	APOTHECARIES
(see military law)	APPLES grades of, established
ADVERTISING towns and cities, may raise money for	APPROPRIATIONS
ADVERTISING SIGNS highways on, prohibited 17	
AFFIDAVITS account annexed, notary public signature to be certified to 8: AGRICULTURE	ployed by, compensation of 191
commissioner of, authorized to enter premises to test and quarantine	ATTORNEYS outh of an admission to the har 63
commissioner of, authorized to make rules and regulations relating	AUTOMOBILES (see Motor Vehicles)
to certified seed	5 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
erage manufacturers to license 13: commissioner of, poultry to offer prizes for excellence in displays of 12:	(1995 deficiency)
AIRCRAFT inspection of, deposit for	adjutant general
ALEWIVE POND ice fishing prohibited 6	Bates College 400
ANASAGUNTICOOK LAKE fishing in tributaries, perpetual closed time	bonds, to pay certain
ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY assistant county attorney, provision for	charitable institutions 410 charitable institutions 404 claims 418 commissioner of arrienture 404 eommissioner of education 411
ANDROSCOGGIN SUPERIOR COURT stenographer, salary increased 14	deaf. Maine school for the
ANIMALS commissioner of agriculture authorized to enter premises to test and quarantine	health, state department of 412 highway commission, state 412 industrial neeident commission 407 inland fisheries and game 407 insurance commissioner 407

P	age		Page
APPROPRIATION BILL (Continued)		APPROPRIATION BILL (Continued)	
Maine school for feeble minded	415	state auditor	. 426
Maine state library	400	state highway commission	. 428
Maine state prison	416	state historianstate park commission	428
Northern Maine sanatorium Passamaquoddy Indians	$\overline{409}$	state prison	. 431
		state school for boys	. 432
pharmacy, commissioner of Port of Portland, directors of	404	state school for girls	. 433
Port of Portland, directors of	403 403	state treasurersuperintendent of public buildings	. 429 428
prison commissioners	409	superior courts	$\frac{120}{429}$
wiblic utilities commission	400	supreme judicial court	. 429
weilwood and telegraph ISX	400	trustees, of state institutions	. 429
	411	uniform legislation, commissioner of	S 491
reformatory for women	409	University of Maine	. 433
secretary of state	410	Western Maine sanatorium	. 432
state apparants	403		-
state auditor	410	AROOSTOOK REAL ESTATE TITLI	i.
state highway commission	412	incorporated	257
state park commission	412	•	
state prison	415	AVON, TOWN OF	
state cohool for hove	417	railroad authorized to raise money	222
state school for girls state treasurer superior courts	413	to alu	. 302
superior courts	413		
		DEGUL MEG	
superintendent of public buildings .	412	${f RESOLVES}$	
trustees, of state institutions uniform legislation, commissioners	413		
On legislation, commissioners	405 '	ABBOT, TOWN OF	
on	418	road in	. 529
Western Maine sanatorium	416		
(July 1, 1926 to June 30, 1927) adjutant general	419	ACADEMIES	
arbitration and conciliation, state		(see names of)	
hannel of	426		
nttorney general	419	ADVERTISING STATE appropriation for	446
Augusta state hospital	430	appropriation for	. 110
bank commissioner	419	ALEXANDER, TOWN OF	
Bates College	425	road in	. 529
Bath military and naval orphan	491		
bonds, to pay certain	431	ANIMAL HUSBANDRY	
Central Maine sanatorium	431	scientific investigation, in	. 447
charities and corrections, state		ANSON ACADEMY	
board of	426	maintenance	. 497
commissioner of agriculture	420		
commissioner of education	427	ANSON, TOWN OF	
county attorneys	421	road, North Anson to Embden Pon	d 529
education, state commissioner of	431 427	rond, North Anson to North New Portland	v 529
executive department	422	1 Officiality	. 020
forest commissioner	423	APPLETON, TOWN OF	
agriculture, commissioner of	420	road in,	. 530
health, state department of	428	ADMODY DESCRIPT	
highway commission, state industrial accident commission	423	ARMORY RENTALS appropriations for balances due, o	n 594
inland disheries and game	424	· · ·	11 02
insurance commissioner		AROOSTOOK	
labor and industry, department of . legislative department		history of, to purchase copies of	. 521
Maine school for the deaf	431	AROOSTOOK CENTRAL INSTITUTE	
Maine school for feeble minded		maintenance49	6. 497
Maine state library	424		
Northern Maine sanatorium		ARROWSIC, TOWN OF	-00
Passamaquoddy Indians	425	road in	. 550
Penobscot Indians		AGRICULTURE	
pharmacy, commissioners of	421	seientifie investigation in	. 44
prison commissioners property exempt from taxation	425	AUGUSTA GENERAL HOSPITAL	
 public utilities commission 	425	aid of	515
railroad and telegraph tax	425		. 01.
reformatory for menreformatory for women	432	AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL	
sea and shore fisheries	425	maintenance, personal service, etc.	. 49
secretary of state	426	AVON, TOWN OF	
state assessors	. 420	Cates bridge, to rebuild	. 530

Page	Page
PUBLIC LAWS B	BELFAST MUNICIPAL COURT fees and expenses 398 jurisdiction of, relating to 395 salary of Judge of, fixed 395 terms of 396
BALLOT BOXES (see Elections)	BREWER, CITY OF charter, amended
BANKS (see Industrial Banks)	BREWER HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT incorporated
BANKS AND BANKING banking, definition of	BRIDGE international at Calais, State authorized to acquire
BAUNEG BEG POND ice fishing in	BRISTOL, TOWN OF bridge across Beach Creek author- ized to construct
bounty on, act providing for repealed	RESOLVES
closed time for fishing in	BAKER, GRANVILLE state pension
BONDS highway and bridge, additional issue contingently provided for 194 re-issue of, State Highway and Bridge authorized	BANGOR ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS ASSOCIATION aid of
BONUS, SOLDIERS' applications, time limit for, extend-	BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL maintenance, personal service, etc. 492 sewer construction
BOXING CONTESTS amateur, defined and legalized 197	BAR HARBOR, TOWN OF road in
BRIDGES international and interstate, affixing	BATH CITY HOSPITAL aid of
of wire lines and pipe lines to 181 BROADCASTING STATIONS	BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM maintenance, personal service, etc. 405
state, Governor and Council to investigate, relating to	BELGRADE, TOWN OF bridge, to repair
smelts, taking of, regulated 70 BURNT LAND POND	BENEVOLENT INSTITUTIONS appropriations for
fishing in, regulated 8	state aid, soldier's dependent 517 BENTON, TOWN OF
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	Unity road
BANGOR PUBLIC LIBRARY	maintenance and repairs496, 497 BERWICK, TOWN OF
organization of, made legal 240 property, may hold to extent of \$3,000,000 240	road, North Berwick to South Berwick 531
BAR HARBOR, TOWN OF (see Eden, Town of)	BETHEL, TOWN OF road in
BATH AND WOOLWICH bridge over Kennebec River, between, authorized	BLAKE, ASBURY M. expenses, contested election 447 BLUEBERRY FLY
BAY POINT VILLAGE CORPORATION incorporated	appropriation, to aid in suppression of
BEALS, TOWN OF incorporated and Jonesport divided 382	ACADEMY maintenance
BELFAST, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue 331	BLUEHILL, TOWN OF bridges in constructing

Page	Page
BOG LAKE screening outlet of 487	CLERK OF COURTS Knox county, allowance for clerk hire in office of, increased 34
BOOTHBAY HARBOR, TOWN OF road in 535	Knox county, salary increased 36 Lincoln county, to act as recorder of municipal court
BOOTHBAY, TOWN OF road in 535	Washington county, salary. increased
BOWDOINHAM, TOWN OF ridge road, to repair 530	CLERK HIRE Portland Municipal Court, allowance for, increased
BRIDGEWATER CLASSICAL ACADEMY maintenance	COBBOSSEECONTEE white perch fishing in, regulated 145
BRIDGTON ACADEMY maintenance and deficit496, 497	COBURN POND fishing in, regulated
BRIDGTON, TOWN OF rond, Waterford to North Bridgton 550	COLD STREAM POND fishing in, regulated
BRISTOL, TOWN OF road, Bristol Mills to Pemaquid 531	COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE (see Agriculture)
BROOKS, NANCY J. state pension	COMMON THIEVES minimum sentence of, fixed 87
BROOKS, TOWN OF road, Jackson to Brooks 530	CONSERVATORS appointment of, when judge is interested
BROOKLIN, TOWN OF road in	CONSTITUTION OF U. S. teaching of, required in schools 80
BROWNFIELD, TOWN OF road, East Brownfield to Denmark 530 Schoodle Lake Road, to repair 530	CONTINGENT FUND limited to \$300,000
BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF Mere Point road	Governor and Council
	CONVEYANCES recording of
PUBLIC LAWS	COOPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATIONS
**************************************	bond to be filed by association with Secretary of State
${f C}$	definitions of terms used in act 205 enforcement of lienholder's claim
CAMPBELL POND fishing in, regulated 8	how made
CAPE HORN POND fishing in, regulated	ment
	lienholders, rights of 207
CERTIFIED SEED arrears, persons in, not entitled to	marketing agreement of, filing and recording
services	recording
ized to make rules and regulations 16	holder 208 payment to lienholders by associa-
potatoes, included	tion
CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS (see State Board of Charities and Corrections)	lation of act
·	agricultural credit, organization of
CHECKS AND DRAFTS insufficient funds, drawing of, pen-	under general law
alty 66	paid Secretary of State 186 charitable and benevolent, B & P
CHRISTOPHER LAKE smelts, taking of regulated 71	order of Elks, may be established as 55 charitable and benevolent, may be
CIDER	organized for maintaining family homesteads
sale of, legalized if contains less	foreign, annual license to be paid
than one-half of one per cent of alcohol 58	Secretary of State
	payable to Secretary of State 186
CITIES elerks, fees of	lists of delinquent, to be published annually in four papers
zoning ordinances, may adopt if	loan and building association, not
over 35 thousand inhabitants 199	to be organized under general laws 156

Page	Page
CORPORATIONS (Continued) loan of money, for, organization of, prohibited under general law 156 non par value shares, fees payable	CLAIM United States against, Governor authorized to prosecute
in changes	CI.AMS Machinsport, taking of in, regulated 359 Perry, taking of in town of, regulated 244 Steuben, taking of in town of, regulated 267
prior to meeting	CLARY LAKE uame, of Pleasant Pond changed to 229
COUNTY ATTORNEY Androscoggin County, assistant pro- vided for	COLUMBIA FALLS WATER CO.
Knox county, salary increased 35 Somerset county, salary increased . 133 York county, salary increased 133	CORNELIA WARREN COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Lincoln county, salary increased 29	incorporated
Waldo county, salary increased 48 C POND	ISLANDS VILLAGE CORPORATION incorporated
fish, daily limit of, established 22	CRIEHAVEN PLANTATION disorganized
CRAWFORD LAKE white perch fishing, in, regulated 145 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS	CUMBERLAND COUNTY assistant probation officer, salary increased
(see Animals) CUMBERLAND COUNTY	CUPSUPTIC STREAM IMPROVE-
deputy sheriffs, attendance at court per diem for	MENT CO. toll charges, fixed and charter extended
register of deeds, allowance for clerk hire in office of, increased 35 Superior court, terms of, for criminal business 5	CUTLER, TOWN OF lobsters, closed time on, in adjacent waters
-	RESOLVES
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	RESOLVES CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF	CALAIS HOSDIWAT.
	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue 297 international bridge at, authorized to convey to State 368 CAMDEN AND ROCKLAND WATER CO.	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of
CALAIS, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue	CALAIS HOSPITAL aid of

Pa	age	Page
CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS appropriations for	510	PUBLIC LAWS
CHARLES A. DEAN HOSPITAL aid of	513	D
CHARLOTTE, TOWN OF lake road, repair of	531	DAIRY PRODUCTS score card system, in judging, abolished
CHELSEA, TOWN OF Thomaston road, repair of	532	DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME
CHERRYFIELD ACADEMY maintenance496,	497	(see Standard Time) DAYMOND POND
CHESTERVILLE, TOWN OF road in	532	fishing in, regulated 8 DEEDS
CHICK, GEORGE H. services, at organization of legisla-	115	acknowledgment of, before recording
CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY		DEPOSIT BOOKS notice, on loss of
aid of		Wife and children, penalty when of- fense is not of a high and aggra- vated nature, decreased
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL, PORTLAND aid of		DISTRIBUTION OF ESTATES (see Estates)
CLAIMS AND DEFICIENCIES appropriation, to pay		DOGS (see Fish and Game Laws)
CLERKS of LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES		DRUGS (see Narcotic Drugs)
services and payment of CLIFTON, TOWN OF	525	DRY POND closed time, on hirds and game 72
road in	532	·
COBROSSEECONTEE LAKE screening outlet of	488	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
CODYVILLE PLANTATION road in	532	DEXTER P. COOPER, INC. incorporation of
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT highway and bridge bond, providing	•	DIRECTORS OF PORT OF PORTLAND (see State Pier)
for additional issue of	421	DIXFIELD WATER DISTRICT incorporated 288
cept for public institutions COOLEY, RENA	475	DOVER AND FOXCROFT WATER DISTRICT
state pension	470	bond limit, increased 234
CORNISH, TOWN OF Cornish-Limerick road	533	RESOLVES
CORNVILLE, TOWN OF road in	532	DANFORTH, TOWN OF
COUNTY TAXES granting of, for 1925 granting of, for 1926	458	Springfield rond
COWAN, ADA M. state pension, increased		road in
CUNNINGHAM, F. W. & SONS balance due, on contract		observance of
CUSHING, TOWN OF back state road, repair of		payment of
CUSHMAN, ZEBEDEE		appropriation, to pay 466 DEXTER, TOWN OF
state pension, increased	463	road in 533

Page	Page
DIXMONT, TOWN OF Edmunston road, repair of 533	EUSTIS, TOWN OF railroad authorized to raise money to aid
DOVER-FOXCROFT, TOWN OF bridge approach, improving of 533	
DRESDEN-RICHMOND FERRY ferry bont, construction of 533	RESOLVES
DRESDEN, TOWN OF bridges, repair of on Eastern river . 533 history of, to purchase copies of 521 river road, repair of 533	EASTERN MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL nid of
DURHAM, TOWN OF road in 534	EASTERN MAINE INSTITUTE maintenance
PUBLIC LAWS	EASTERN MAINE ORPHANS' HOME aid of 510
E	EAST LIVERMORE, TOWN OF bog road, reconstruction of 535
EASTERN STATES AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL EXPOSITION	EAST MACHIAS, TOWN OF bridge in
committee in charge of Maine building, at, appointment of 118 EAST STREAM	EATON, LESTER D. reimbursement of, for money paid prisoners
elosed time, for fishing in 92 EDEN (Bar Harbor)	EDDINGTON, TOWN OF road, East Eddington to Clifton 535
hunting wild game, perpetual closed time ban, removed	EDGECOMB, TOWN OF road in
ELECTIONS ballot boxes, use of with mechanical devices, authorized	EGGEMOGGIN FERRY approaches, construction of 534
election clerks, appointment of additional	ELDRIDGE, ELIZA J. state pension
enrollment with board of registration	ELECTORAL COLLEGE expenses, payment of
voting at primary, enrollment required in all towns, before 45 warrant, form of, at primary 44	ELLSWORTH, CITY OF Bucksport rond, repair of 534
EMINENT DOMAIN land, taken for parks, squares, etc., jurisdiction of City Council 82	EMBDEN, TOWN OF rond, North Anson to North New Portland
ESTATES personal, unclaimed pecuniary leg-	ERSKINE ACADEMY maintenance
acies 24 EUROPEAN CORN BORER	ETNA, TOWN OF road in
penalty for violation of quarantine provisions	EUROPEAN CORN BORER suppression of
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	DIDITO I AWG
EASTERN MAINE RAILROAD charter, extended 236	PUBLIC LAWS
EAST LIVERMORE, TOWN OF water supply, protection of 229	${f F}$
EAST MAINE CONFERENCE SEMINARY trustees, Maine conference to elect 218	FARM LAND LOANS interests, seven per cent loans may be reissued at five per cent 102
EDEN, TOWN OF (Bar Harbor) town officers, election of statute repealed	FEEBLE MINDED sterilization of, authorized under certain conditions
road at, Hancock County Commissioners to locate	FEES clerks, of cities and towns 143 registers of deeds, payable to 134

Pag	ge Page
FISH AND GAME LAWS	FISH AND GAME LAWS (Continued)
alewive pond, ice fishing prohibited	64 smelt fishing, general law repealed 110
annual reports, hunters, trappers,	smelt fishing, in Cathance River
etc	of regulated
Anasagunticook lake, perpetual	smelt fishing, in Eastern River
closed time for fishing in, tribu-	regulated 142
	smelt fishing in Penobscot river 25
appropriations, unexpended balances	smelts, closed time for fishing in
	tidal waters
	smelts, closed time on, in Casco Day 15
Birch Harbor pond, closed time for fishing in	smelts, taking of in certain Washington county waters
black bass, closed time on, in Love-	amalta taking of in Passagassa-
well's Pond 1	waukeag river regulated 136
Bog brook, fishing, in, regulated	2 smelts, taking of in Sebago lake,
certificate of registration, exhibition	Bryant pond, and Christopher lake,
of	52 regulated 70
Cobbosseccontee, white perch fishing	Somerset county, fishing in certain
regulated 1	145 ponds in, regulated 7
commissioner of, powers relating to suspension of licenses	ponds in, regulated
suspension of licenses	41 Sunday river, fishing in, regulated 37
C Pond, daily limit of fish estab-	trapper's license, fees for 38
	trapping, closed time for, fixed 72
Crawford Lake, white perch fishing	trapping in organized places 49
	trout and landlocked salmon, closed
	time on
	94 upper Taylor brook, fishing in regulated
Dry Pond, closed time on birds and	
game	0.00
in	92 whistler, closed time on 115
Eden (Bar Harbor) pernetual closed	yellowlegs, closed time on 62
Eden (Bar Harbor), perpetual closed time ban, removed from	9 York, town of, fishing in brooks in,
fox breeders, licenses	2011, 10 11 12, 11 11 11
Franklin county, closed time for	93 prohibited 10
Franklin county, closed time for fishing in certain waters in 1	106 FLAG
fur bearing animals, trapper's li-	names, of political candidates not
censes fees for	38 to be placed on 94
fur farmers, reports of	52
game preserve, at West Bath estab-	FORT BALDWIN
lished	78 state park 169
gume sunctuary in Knox county	
established	26 FORT EDGECOMB
golden-eye duck, closed time on 1 Greely brook, closed for fishing in	115 state park 169
herring fishing, in Sheepscot Bay	14
Howard pond, closed time estab-	79 FORT KNOX state park
lished	53
Kennebunk pond, ice fishing pro-	FORT MACHIAS
hibited	14 state park 169
iandiocked salmon and trout, closed	-
time on	52 FORT McCLEARY
licenses, suspension of, by commis-	state park 169
Sioner	41
Lombard brook, closed time for fish-	FORT POPHAM
ing in Long pond, ice fishing in, prohibited	14 state park 169
Miller brook, closed time for fishing	16 FORT SAINT GEORGE'S
mill waste, additional prohibited	state park 169
waters	158
moose, closed time on	64 FOX BREEDERS
	(see Fish and Game Laws)
secontee stream	72
muskrats, closed time on Coppossecontee stream muskrats, closed time on, in certain territory in Washington, Hancock and Oxford counties	FUR BEARING ANIMALS
territory in Washington, Hancock	(see Fish and Game Laws)
	39
night lishing, in Oxford county	
Waters, regulated	145 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
waters, regulated	
branches of, regulated	61
pheasants, open time for, in town of	FARMINGTON MUNICIPAL COURT salary of Judge of, increased 265
Poland plover, closed time on	
Oxford county, closed time for fish-	62 terms of, fixed
ing in certain waters in	106 FARMINGTON, TOWN OF
rabbits, closed time for hunting of	106 FARMINGTON, TOWN OF 50 railroad authorized to raise money
rails, closed time on	62 to aid
rails, closed time on	02 10 214
of, by commissioner	180 FEMALE ORPHAN ASYLUM OF
St. Croix lake, perpetual closed time	PORTLAND
for fishing in tributaries	22 name, changed to Children's Home
sheldrake, closed time on	115 of Portland 244

Page	Page
FIRST CHURCH AND PARISH OF FALMOUTH	GANDER BROOK POND fishing in, regulated 8
authorized to convey certain property 287 FREEMAN, TOWN OF railroad authorized to raise money to aid 382 RESOLVES	ASOLENE TAX application of, to maintenance of highways and bridges
FAIRFIELD, TOWN OF bridge across Martin stream 551 FISH AND GAME LAWS	GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL bridges, authority to grant permission to affix wire lines and pipe lines to
screening certain lake and ponds 486 FOREST COMMISSIONER authorized to convey certain lands 461	state paupers, jurisdiction over 137 "GRADE A" MILK (see Milk)
FORT HALIFAX preservation and protection of 490 FORT KENT BLOCK HOUSE preservation and protection of 490 FORTS preservation and protection of, old 489	engine bell, ring of, at
FORT WILLIAM HENRY preservation and protection of 490	GREELY BROOK elosed time for fishing in 14
FRANCE, ADELAIDE state pension	GUARDIANS ndults, appointment of, when judge is interested
Seavey bridge, reconstruction of 535	
FRANKLIN HOSPITAL aid of 513	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
FREEDOM ACADEMY maintenance and repairs496-497 FREEDOM, TOWN OF	GOOD WILL HOME ASSOCIATION property, may hold to extent of \$5,000,000
rond, Freedom Village to Knox 535 rond in 536	GORHAM ACADEMY conveyances, made valid 225
FRENCHVILLE, TOWN OF road in	GORHAM NORMAL SCHOOL conveyances, made valid 225
FRYEBURG ACADEMY maintenance and repairs496, 497	GOULD'S ACADEMY name, changed to Gould Academy . 219
FRYERURG, TOWN OF road, Fryeburg Center to Lovell 535 FULLER, ALICE	GREAT NORTHERN PAPER CO. lease, of Caribou Water, Light and Power Co., authorized
state pension	GREAT POND RAILWAY CO. charter, extended
PUBLIC LAWS	RESOLVES
G	
GAMBLING IMPLEMENTS sale of, or soliciting orders for pro- hibited	GABRIEL, NEWELL Penohseot Indian representative 450
GAME BIRDS (see Fish and Game Laws)	GARDINER, CITY OF draw bridge, repair of 537
GAME PRESERVE West Bath, established	GARDINER FISH AND GAME ASSOCIATION screening Cobbosseccontee stream 474
GAME SANCTUARY Knox county, established 26	GARDINER GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of

750

Page	Page
GARDINER-RANDOLPH BRIDGE appropriation for	HALLOWELL WATER DISTRICT charter, amended 272
GARLAND, TOWN OF rond, Garland Village to Macomber's Corner536	HAMMOND STREET CONGREGA- TIONAL CHURCH incorporation of, made valid 252
GEORGETOWN, TOWN OF roads in	HANCOCK COUNTY County Commissioners, authorized to locate roads at Eggemoggin
GIRLS' ORPHANAGE, LEWISTON aid of	Reach302
GLENBURN, TOWN OF Ohio Street road, construction of 536	HOUSE, DAVID M. optometry, certificate of registra- tion to be issued to
GOOD SAMARITAN HOME ASSOCIATION aid of	HOUSTON BROOK DRIVING Co. incorporated
GORHAM, TOWN OF fair grounds road, construction of . 536	RESOLVES
GOULD ACADEMY maintenance	***************************************
GOULDSBORO, TOWN OF rond, Prospect Harbor to Gouldsboro	HAMPDEN ACADEMY maintenance, repairs and improve- ments
GRAND FALLS POWER PROJECT resolution in relation to 551	HAMPDEN, TOWN OF 481 roud in
GREENE, TOWN OF star mail route road, repair of 536	HANCOCK, TOWN OF road in537
GROTTON, EMILY F. state pension	HARMONY, TOWN OF state aid highway road 537
GUPTILL, ALICE state pension	HARRINGTON, TOWN OF road, Harrington to Milbridge 537
PUBLIC LAWS	HARTLAND ACADEMY maintenance
· H	HAYDEN LAKE screening outlet of
HANCOCK COUNTY muskrats, closed time on, in cer-	HAYNESVILLE, TOWN OF road in
muskrats, closed time on, in certain territory in	HEALY ASYLUM aid of 511
water, used for domestic purposes, analysis of	HEBRON, TOWN OF road in
Ical, appointment of, provisions of R. S., c. 19, Sec. 43, repealed 24	HERMON, TOWN OF Swett road, construction of 537
HIGHWAYS advertising signs on, prohibited 177	HIGGINS CLASSICAL INSTITUTE maintenance
state aid, apportionment of money for 168	HIGHMOOR FARM maintenance of
HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE BONDS (see Bonds)	HILTZ, ANN M. state pension
HOWARD POND closed time, for fishing in 53	HOBART, HELEN B. state pension, increased 463
HUSBAND AND WIFE (see Desertion)	HOLDEN, TOWN OF road, Dedham to East Holden 537
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	HOME FOR AGED WOMEN, BELFAST aid of
HALLOWELL, CITY OF	HOME FOR AGED WOMEN, ROCKLAND

Page	Page
HOT BROOK LAKE screening outlet of 487	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
HOUSE CHAPLAINS	JONESPORT, TOWN OF divided, and Beals incorporated 382
HOUSE PAY ROLL attendance and mileage of members and officers	RESOLVES
PUBLIC LAWS	JEFFERSON, TOWN OF road, Jefferson to Newcastle 541
I	JERUSALEM, TOWNSHIP height of land road, repair of 538 road, Kingfield to Crocker Town-
INDIANS	ship 538
relief of, not members of Passama- quoddy or Penobscot Tribe 168 (see name of tribe)	JUDKINS, FLORENCE J. state pension
INDUSTRIAL BANKS interests, maximum rates fixed 56	JUVENILE INSTITUTIONS trustees, expenses of 480
INSURANCE liability to be carried by jitney buss operator	PUBLIC LAWS
INSURANCE COMPANIES annual statement, blanks for to be approved by Insurance Commission 157	<u> </u>
INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES recording of lien notices 4	KENNEBEC SUPERIOR COURT stenographer, salary increased 149
INTERSTATE ROADS	KENNEBUNK POND ice fishing in, prohibited 14
state highway commission to co-operate with federal government in marking	KINDERGARTEN TEACHERS qualifications of
intoxicating Liquors cider, not, if contains less than one- half of one per cent of alcohol 58 federal permit, proof of holding not required in prosecutions 100	knox county clerk of courts, allowance for clerk hire in office of, increased
RESOLVES	
ICE BREAKER BOAT	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
memorializing Congress, for 457	
INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME expenses of	MATAHDIN ELECTRIC CO. doings of, made legal
INSTITUTES see names of)	KENNEREC BRIDGE Bath and Woolwich, between authorized
PÜBLIC LAWS	KENNEBEC LOG DRIVING CO. charter of, amended
${f J}$	KENNEBUNK MUNICIPAL COURT
JITNEY BUSSES	KENNERUNK MUNICIPAL COURT salary of Judge of, increased 331 salary of Recorder of, increased 274
actions against operators, of	KINGFIELD, TOWN OF railroad authorized to raise money to aid
insurance, rebates prohibited 152 record to be kept by operators of . 150	RESOLVES
JUDGE OF PROBATE Lincoln county, salary increased 32 Waldo county, salary increased 42	KENNEBUNK POND sercening outlet of

Page	Page
KENNEBUNK, TOWN OF Wells to Kennebunkport	LOBSTERS Cutler, closed time on, in adjacent waters Lubec, closed time on, in adjacent
KIMBALL, MARY C. state pension	Petit Manan, closed time on, in ad-
KING, ARTHUR H. state pension	jacent waters
KING, BESSIE E. state pension	LUBEC, TOWN OF lobsters, closed time on, in adjacent
KINGMAN, TOWN OF bridge, repair of	waters 240
KNOX COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	RESOLVES
KOSSUTH PLANTATION 538	LAKE MEGUNTICOOK FISH HATCHERY appropriation for
PUBLIC LAWS	LANE, HARRY P. expenses, contested election 516
L	LEAVITT INSTITUTE maintenance
LEASES recording of	LEE ACADEMY maintenance
LIBRARIES (see public libraries)	LEE, TOWN OF history of, to purchase copies 520
LIENS (see cooperative agricultural associations)	LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES expenses of
vehicles, storage of	LIMINGTON ACADEMY maintenance
LINCOLN COUNTY clerk of courts to act as recorder	LINCOLN ACADEMY maintenance and repairs496, 497
of municipal court	LINCOLN, TOWN OF Lee road, repair of
judge of probate, salary increased 32 register of deeds, salary increased 32 LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION	LITCHFIELD ACADEMY maintenance
interests, on matured shares 54 organization of, under general corporation law prohibited 156	LITCHFIELD, TOWN OF state aid road No. 3, repair of 539
LOMBARD BROOK closed time, for fishing in 14	LITTLE SQUAW MOUNTAIN TOWNSHIP rond in
LONG POND fishing in, regulated	LOVELL, TOWN OF road, Lovell to Sweden 538
LOVEWELL'S POND	LYMAN, TOWN OF road in 539
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	PUBLIC LAWS
LAKE MARANACOOK	100000
Harry M. Stanley, authorized to construct wharf in	MADAWASKA TRAINING SCHOOL
LEWISTON, CITY OF bonds, authorized to issue for school	teachers, of may be pensioned off as state employees
purposes	MINDED name changed
LEWISTON POLICE COMMISSION	transportation to, payment of costs of
pensions provided for	MAINE STATE LIBRARY librarian, salary of, increased 36

Page	Page
MARRIED WOMEN registration of, as voters 129	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
MILITARY LAW assistant adjutant general, appointment of	MACHIASPORT, TOWN OF elams, taking of in, regulated 359
drill rooms, to be furnished, batteries, bands and detachments 75 retirement of commissioned officers 74 state employees, members of National Guard entitled to leave of	MADRID, TOWN OF railroad authorized to raise money to aid
absence	MILLINOCKET MUNICIPAL COURT salary, of Judge and Recorder increased
condensed or evaporated, must bear label of manufacturer or jobber . 120 containers of, evaporated or condensed labeling of	MONSON MAINE SLATE CO. Lake Hebron, authorized to quarry slate under
fat or oil, other than milk fat pro- hibited	MOOSE RIVER LOG DRIVING CO. dissolution of, provided for 217
penalty for selling inferior, as "Grade A" milk	MULKERN, SARAH annuity by City of Portland, pro- vided for
registration of, penalty for having milk in possession with intent to sell after registration refused 12	MUNICIPAL COURT Belfast charter amended 395 Caribou, jurisdiction of, relating to 354 Farmington, salary of Judge of in-
MILLER BROOK closed time for fishing in 16	creased
MILLS AND DAMS act relating to, erection of not applicable to streams emptying into ocean outside of limits of United States	creased
MILL WASTE waters, pollution of, by 158	Millinocket, salary of Judge and Recorder increased
MINOR CHILDREN (see Desertion)	creased
MOOSE (see Fish and Game Laws)	creased 266 South Portland, salary of Judge of, increased 262
MORTGAGES (see cooperative agricultural associations)	Waterville, clerk hire for Judge of, increased
MOTOR VEHICLES fines collected, disposition of 82 intoxicating liquor, driving under influence of, penalty 201 livery and hire, cars used for, registration fees 41 livery and hire, cars used for, reg-	of, increased
istration fees	McKUSICK, GEORGE A.
for reckless driving at grade crossings	state pension
registration fees, cars for livery or hire	bridge in
hire 41 registration of, by non-residents 211 (see also Jitney busses)	madigan memorial hospital
(see also State Highway Police) soliciting passengers at railroad stations and steamboat wharves 37 MUNICIPAL COURT	aid of
Lincoln, clerk of courts to act as recorder of 6 Portland, clerk hire in office of recorder, increased 3 Portland, hour for holding criminal sessions of 7 Portland, jurisdiction of 121 Portland, recorder may act when	MAINE AGRICULTURAL EXPERI- MENT STATION agriculture, scientific investigation in Aroostook County
directed by Judge 6	land, authorized to purchase 473 maintenance of

Page	Page
MAINE CENTRAL INSTITUTE maintenance	MONTVILLE, TOWN OF road in
MAINE CHILDREN'S HOME SOCIETY aid of 511	MORO PLANTATION Tucker Bridge, reconstruction of 539
MAINE EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY aid of 513	MORRILL, NANCY T. state pension 472
MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of 514	MORRILL, TOWN OF road, Morrill Village to Eslfast 539
MAINE INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND aid of	MT. DESERT, TOWN OF road in
aid oi 310	MOXIE, LAKE
MAINE MISSION FOR THE DEAF aid of	screening outlet of
MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED	appropriation, to purchase copies of 521
maintenance, personal service, etc. 509	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF maintenance, personal service, etc. 405	PUBLIC LAWS
MAINE SEED IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION	N
appropriation for 449	NARCOTIC DRUGS .
MAINE STATE BAR ASSOCIATION publication of, to purchase 462	common nuisance, buildings used for sale of, declared to be
MANCHESTER, TOWN OF Lion's Mills road	search warrants for
MARA, KATHERINE H. state pension	motions for, evidence how taken out 155
MARION, TOWN OF road in 539	NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES artificial coloring, of
MASARDIS, TOWN OF bridge, repair of 540	sterilized
MATTAWAMKEAG BRIDGE appropriation for reconstruction 522	lighted and sanitary 140
MESSENGERS OF LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES	NORMAL SCHOOLS appropriation, law relating to repealed
services and payment of 525	NOMADE DEDITO
MEXICO, TOWN OF road in 540	NOTARY PUBLIC signature of, in affidavits on ac- counts annexed to be certified to 81
MILBRIDGE, TOWN OF road, Milbridge to Harrington 539	RESOLVES
MILO, TOWN OF road in 540	NASON, LOUIS
MONMOUTH ACADEMY maintenance and repairs496, 497	state pension
MONMOUTH, TOWN OF road, East Monmouth to Monmouth Center	maintenance496, 497 NATIONAL DEFENSE
MONROE, TOWN OF road, Monroe Village to Belfast 540	memorializing Congress 448 NEWBURG, TOWN OF
MONSON ACADEMY	Chapman road, improvement of 541 NEWCASTLE, TOWN OF
maintenance496, 497	road, Newcastle to Jefferson 541
MONSON, TOWN OF road in 540	NEWFIELD, TOWN OF Gile road, repair of

Page	Pa	age
NEW PORTLAND, TOWN OF road, North New Portland Village, to Lexington	otisfield, town of road, Otisfield village to Casco	550
NORTH BERWICK, TOWN OF road, North Berwick to South Sanford	OTIS, TOWN OF Beach Hill road, repair of	541
NORTH YARMOUTH ACADEMY maintenance and repairs496, 497	OXFORD COUNTY Lake road, repair of	541
NORTHERN MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	PUBLIC LAWS	
NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM laundry, ice house and stable 494 maintenance, personal service, etc. 499	P	
NORTON, ABBIE A. state pension	PARKS, SQUARES, ETC. land taken for, jurisdiction of City Council	82
NORTON, EMMA COFFIN state pension, increased 477	PASSADUMKEAG STREAM dishing in branches of, regulated	61
NORRIDGEWOCK, TOWN OF road, Norridgewock to Fairfield Center	PASSAGASSAWAUKEAG RIVER smelt fishing in, regulated	136
NORWAY, TOWN OF Lake road, resurfacing 550	PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS ngents, account of appropriations paid	165
PUBLIC LAWS	interests, payment of, to members of tribe	164
0	sehools, text books to be same as town	
ŭ	PAUPERS	
oATH attorneys, on admission to the bar 63	state, Governor and Council jurisdiction over	137
OLEOMARGARINE notice of use of, to be displayed 141	PECUNIARY LEGACIES (see Estates)	
OXFORD COUNTY muskrats, closed time on, in certain territory in	PENOBSCOT INDIANS agent, account of appropriations paid	31
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	PENSIONS	
ODD FELLOWS' HOME OF MAINE charter, extended and amended 298	children of soldiers and sailors, age limit	105 105
OLD TOWN HERBERT GRAY SCHOOL DISTRICT incorporated	soldiers and sailors, eligibility for . state employees, Madawaska training school teachers included	104 103
OLD TOWN WATER DISTRICT incorporated	teachers', increases provided for widows of soldiers and sailors, eli- gibility for	27 105
RESOLVES	PHYSICIANS towns, may raise money to subsi- dize	123
OAK GROVE SEMINARY maintenance	PLANTATIONS powers of, relating to ways	26
OAKLAND, TOWN OF Pond road, repair of 541	POISONS label, color of paper and printing label, name of antidote to be print-	60
ONAWA LAKE screening outlet of	ed on	60
ORLAND, TOWN OF Toddy pond bridge, reconstruction 551	POLLUTION OF WATERS mill waste	158

Page .	Page
PORTLAND municipal court, clerk hire in office of recorder, increased	PERSONAL FINANCE COMPANY incorporated
of recorder, increased	PETIT MANAN POINT Lobsters, closed time on in waters adjacent to
PORTLAND MUNICIPAL COURT jurisdiction of	PHILLIPS, TOWN OF railroad authorized to raise money to aid
POTATOES certified seed, included in 15	PINEY HEIGHTS BEACH AND COUNTRY CLUB VILLAGE CORPORATION incorporated
POULTRY EXHIBITIONS (see Agriculture)	-
POWNAL STATE SCHOOL name established 25	charter, repealed conditionally 280
PROCEEDINGS IN COURT affidavits on account annexed, not- ary public signature to be certified	PLEASANT POND name, changed to Clary Lake 229
to	PORTLAND, CITY OF Sarah Mulkern, authorized to pay annuity to
PRIMARY ELECTIONS (see Elections)	PORT OF PORTLAND (see State Pier)
PROXIES (see Corporations)	PORTLAND GAS LIGHT CO. charter, extended and amended 356
PUBLIC HEALTH infectious diseases, inmates of state institutions afflicted with	PORTLAND MUNICIPAL COURT salary of Judge of, increased 282
PUBLIC LIBRARIES adjacent towns, may appropriate for	PORTLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY property may hold to extent of \$1,000,000
appropriation for, those controlled by associations	PORTLAND UNIVERSITY degrees, authorized to confer 391
state aid, to	PRESQUE ISLE SEWER DISTRICT incorporated
bonds, and notes of, may be issued when	PROVIDENT LOAN CO. charter, amended
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION grade crossings, land taken for, determined by	RESOLVES
jurisdiction over issuing of bonds of Public Utility Corporations 116 lands, taken by railroad subject to	PALMYRA, TOWN OF road in
approval of	PARIS, TOWN OF road, South Paris to Buckfield Village 543
towns, may raise money for 123	PARLIN, ROBERT F. state pension
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	PARSONSFIELD SEMINARY maintenance
PATTEN WATER AND POWER CO. charter, extended	PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS general appropriation, for care and maintenance of
CIATION name, of People's Realty Association changed to	PATTEN, ETTA M. teacher's pension
PEOPLE'S REALTY ASSOCIATION charter amended	PAY ROLL OF HOUSE attendance and mileage of members and officers
PERRY, TOWN OF clams, taking of, in, regulated 244	PAY ROLL OF SENATE attendance and mileage of members and officers

Page	Page
PEMBROKE, TOWN OF road, West Pembroke to Ayers Junction	PUBLIC LAWS
PENOBSCOT INDIANS	\mathbf{R}
general appropriation, for care and support of	RAILROAD CROSSINGS state highways, apportionment of expenses
PENOBSCOT, TOWN OF road in	RAILROADS automobiles, soliciting passengers
PERRY, TOWN OF South Meadow road, improvement of	for, at stations
PERU, TOWN OF Dixfield-Peru bridge, new floor 543	REFORMATORY FOR MEN (see State Reformatory for Men) transportation to, payment of costs
PHILLIPS, TOWN OF Weld road, repair of	of
PHIPPSBURG, TOWN OF Basin road, repair of	transportation to, payment of costs of 114
road, Phippsburg to Popham Beach 542 Small Point road	REGISTER OF DEEDS Cumberland County, allowance for clerk hire in office of, increased . 35
PIERCE, CHARLES S. expenses, committee on education . 518	fees, payable to
PITTSFIELD, TOWN OF road, Mosher's Corner to Pittsfield Village	York County, salary increased 32 York County, salary increased 28
PLYMOUTH, TOWN OF road, Plymouth to Dixmont 543	REGISTER OF PROBATE Knox county, allowance for clerk hire increased
PORT OF PORTLAND directors, salaries and expenses 474 lapsed balance, restored 471 salaries and expenses of directors . 470	hire in office of, increased 30 REGISTRATION OF VOTERS
POTATO DAY designation of	female registered, names of to be returned by city assessors 131
POWERS, EUGENIA A. land, conveyance of, to authorized . 461	REGISTRIES OF DEEDS instruments, recorded in, to be ac- knowledged
PRENTISS, TOWN OF road in	RONCO POND fishing in, regulated
PRESQUE ISLE GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
PRESQUE ISLE, TOWN OF Reach road, repair of	RANGELEY, TOWN OF railroad authorized to raise money to aid
PROSPECT, TOWN OF Prospect Ferry road, repair of 542	RICHMOND WATER DISTRICT incorporated
PUBLIC LAWS	R AND T CEMENT RAILROAD charter, extended
Q QUARANTINE	RUMFORD AND MEXICO WATER DISTRICT corporate purposes, enlarged 336
European corn borer, penalty for violation of 4	RESOLVES
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	RAILROAD RATE HEARINGS representative at, provided for 498
QUEBEC EXTENSION RAILWAY CO. charter, extended	RANDOLPH, TOWN OF draw bridge, repair of 587

. I age	1 age
RAYMOND, TOWN OF road in 551	SALARY county commissioners, Lincoln county, increased 29
READFIELD, TOWN OF Pond road, repair of	register of deeds, York county, salary increased
REED PLANTATION Military road, resurfacing 544	SAVINGS BANKS deposit book, notice on loss of 88
REFORMATORY FOR MEN buildings, for erection of	SCHOOL CHILDREN automobiles used for transportation
REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN maintenance, personal service, etc. 519	of not subject to double registration 107 SCHOOLS
REPRESENTATIVES TO LEGISLA- TURE Washington county, apportionment	constitution of U. S. teaching of required
of	of
RESOURCES appropriation for publishing data regarding 446	English
RICKER CLASSICAL INSTITUTE maintenance	ferred from one division to another 118 teachers, temporary certificate abol-
ROBBINSTON, TOWN OF road, Mill Cove to Perry 544	temporary residence of parents, schooling of children, of
ROWE, MARY LOUISE state pension 465	SEBAGO LAKE smelts, taking of, regulated 70
ROXBURY, TOWN OF Walker Brook bridge, reconstruction of	SECRETARY OF STATE jurisdiction over suspensions and revocations of licenses and regis- trations
RUMFORD HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION aid of 514	state highway commission, certain authority and duties transferred, to 128
	SEED IMPROVEMENT (see Agriculture)
PUBLIC LAWS	(see Agriculture)
*	(see Agriculture) SHERIFF Androscoggin county, clerk hire in
S SAGADAHOC COUNTY	(see Agriculture) SHERIFF
S SAGADAHOC COUNTY	(see Agriculture) SHERIFF Androscoggin county, clerk hire in office of
S SAGADAHOC COUNTY sheriff, salary increased 43 ST. CROIX LAKE fishing in tributaries, perpetual closed time 22 SALARIES clerk of courts, Knox county, increased 36 clerk of courts, Washington county, increased 47 county attorney, Knox county, increased 55 county attorney, Somerset county, increased 55 county attorney, York county, increased 55 county attorney, York county, increased 53 county attorney, York county, increased 53	(see Agriculture) SHERIFF Androscoggin county, clerk hire in office of
S SAGADAHOC COUNTY sheriff, salary increased 43 ST. CROIX LAKE fishing in tributaries, perpetual closed time 22 SALARIES clerk of courts, Knox county, increased 47 county attorney, Knox county, increased 55 county attorney, Knox county, increased 67 county attorney, Somerset county, increased 71 county attorney, York county, increased 71 county commissioners, Waldo county, increased 71 single of probate, Lincoln county, increased 71 single of probate, Waldo county, increased 7	(see Agriculture) SHERIFF Androscoggin county, clerk hire in office of
S SAGADAHOC COUNTY sheriff, salary increased 43 ST. CROIX LAKE fishing in tributaries, perpetual closed time 22 SALARIES clerk of courts, Knox county, increased 56 clerk of courts, Washington county, increased 57 county attorney, Knox county, increased 57 county attorney, Somerset county, increased 57 county attorney, York county, increased 57 county commissioners, Waldo county, increased 57 county commissioners, Waldo county, increased 57 judge of probate, Lincoln county, increased 57 judge of probate, Waldo county, increased 57 judge of probate, Waldo county, increased 57 judge of probate, Lincoln county, increased 57 judge of probate, Lincoln county, increased 57 judge of probate, Waldo county, increased 57 judge of probate, Lincoln county, increased 57 judge of probate, Lincoln county, increased 57 judge of probate, Waldo county 57 judge of probate, Waldo co	(see Agriculture) SHERIFF Androscoggin county, clerk hire in office of
S SAGADAHOC COUNTY sheriff, salary increased 43 ST. CROIX LAKE fishing in tributaries, perpetual closed time 22 SALARIES clerk of courts, Knox county, in- creased 47 eounty attorney, Knox county, in- creased 55 eounty attorney, Knox county, in- creased 55 eounty attorney, Somerset county, increased 57 eounty attorney, York county, in- creased 57 eounty commissioners, Waldo county, increased 48 judge of probate, Lincoln county, increased 52 judge of probate, Waldo county, in- creased 52 judge of probate, Waldo county, in- creased 52 judge of probate, Lincoln county, increased 52 judge of probate, Lincoln county, increased 54 increased	(see Agriculture) SHERIFF Androscoggin county, clerk hire in office of

_	Page	Page
somerser county county attorney, salary increased	133	STENOGRAPHERS court, duties of
fishing in certain ponds in, regulated	7	STERILIZATION feeble minded, authorized under certain conditions
defined and establishedother system declared unlawful		STONY BROOK dishing in, regulated
STATE AID HIGHWAYS apportionment of money, for	168	SUGAR LOAF ISLANDS state park
STATE AUDITOR appropriations, authorized to carry forward, certain	146	SUNDAY RIVER fishing in, regulated
STATE BOARD OF CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS compensation of members of	8	SUPERIOR COURT Cumberland county, terms of, for criminal business
president, choice ofsecretary, choice of	8	SUPERIOR COURTS stenographers of, duties 143
STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE BONDS (see Bonds)		SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT stenographers of, duties 143
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION federal government, to co-operate with in marking interstate roads, etc	2	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
hicle laws transferred to Secretary of Statethird class roads, location of, by	128	SACO, CITY OF charter, new, granted 302
STATE HIGHWAY POLICE bonds, to be given to the State treasurer	128	SALEM, TOWN OF railroad, authorized to raise money to aid
chief, appointment of compensation of equipment of fees, prohibited from receiving grade crossing, to enforce law re- lating to inspectors, assignment to duty as maintenance of members, appointment of	128 127 128 153 127	SALISBURY COVE WATER CO. charter extended
powers and duties of	127	salary of Judge of, increased 266 SMELTS
railroad crossings, apportionment of expenses at	95	Cobscook River and Bay, closed time on 266 Denny's Bay, closed time on 266
STATE PARKS creation, of certain lands, as maintenance, of	169	Harrison River, taking of, in regulated
supervision of	169	SOUTH PORTLAND, CITY OF charter, amended
cscaped convicts, aiding of, penalty for cscaped convicts, apprehension of incorrigibles, how disposed of	$\begin{array}{c} 174 \\ 174 \end{array}$	SOUTH PORTLAND MUNICIPAL COURT salary of Judge of, increased 262
STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN escaped convicts, punishment of incorrigibles, how disposed of	N 190	SOUTH PORTLAND SEWERAGE DISTRICT incorporated
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS superintendent, salary of, increased		STANLEY, HARRY M. wharf, authorized to construct in Lake Maranacook
STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS transportation to, payment of costs of	114	STATE PIER directors of, payment of salaries 384 moneys collected, disbursed by di-
STATE TREASURER temporary loan, authorized to make	163	rectors
STEAMBOAT WHARVES nutomobiles, soliciting passengers		nssessment of
at	37	assessment of 436

1050	rage
STEUBEN, TOWN OF clams, taking of in, regulated 267	SOMERSET ACADEMY maintenance
STRONG, TOWN OF railrond authorized to raise money	SOMERVILLE, TOWN OF Sam Hill road, improvement of 545
to aid 382	SOUTHPORT, TOWN OF road in 545
RESOLVES	STATE PARK COMMISSION maintenance and improvement of
SACO, CITY OF ferry road, construction of 544	state park 494 STATE PIER
SAINT ELIZABETH'S ROMAN CATHO- LIC ASYLUM AND HOLY INNOCENTS' HOME	insurance, payment of
aid of 511	maintenance, service and pension . 472 STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS
JAINT LOUIS HOME AND SCHOOL FOR BOYS aid of	maintenance, personal service, etc 490
SAINT MARY'S GENERAL HOSPITAL aid of	STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS maintenance, personal service, etc. 488
SANGERVILLE, TOWN OF bridge approach, improving of 533	STENOGRAPHERS OF LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES services and payment of 525
ST. AGATHA, TOWN OF road in	STETSON POND screening outlet of 488
ST. ALBANS, TOWN OF road, St. Albans Village to Corinna 544	STETSON, TOWN OF road, East Newport to Stetson Vil-
ST. JOSEPH'S ACADEMY maintenance	lage 545 STEUBEN, TOWN OF
SCHOODIC LAKE screening outlet of	road, Steuben Village to Unionville Station 544
SEARSMONT, TOWN OF road in	SULLIVAN, TOWN OF road in 545
SEARSPORT, TOWN OF rond in544	SUMNER, TOWN OF road, West Sumner to West Paris . 545
SEBEC LAKE screening outlet of	SURRY, TOWN OF South Surry rond, repair of 545
SEDGWICK, TOWN OF road in 545	Young's bridge, rebuilding 551 SWANVILLE, TOWN OF
SEMINARY (see names of)	road in 544
SENATE CHAPLAINS compensation of	PUBLIC LAWS
SENATE PAY ROLL, attendance and mileage of members and officers	<u>T</u>
SHEEPSCOT RIVER sercening of	TAXES railroad excise, payment of 196 sales of land for, notice to mort-
SIMONS, ELWIN H. compensation of, for preparing index	gagees ·
SISTERS' HOSPITAL, WATERVILLE aid of 514	certification of, temporary abolished 78 tenching permit, temporary, abolished 78
SKOWHEGAN, TOWN OF rond, Skowhegan to Norridgewock 544	TEACHERS' PENSIONS increases in, provided for 27
SMITH, ELIZABETH OAKES nutobiography of, to purchase copies of	TEMPORARY LOANS (see State Treasurer)
SOCOBY, FRANK Passamaquoddy Indian representative	THIRD CLASS ROADS location of, by State Highway Commission

Page	Page
TOWNS advertising the State, may raise money for	PUBLIC LAWS
clerks, fees of	Ū
sidize	UNDERTAKERS automobiles, occasionally used by, registration fees
hire	UPPER TAYLOR BROOK fishing in, regulated
TRUST COMPANY deposit book, notice on loss of 88	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	UNION RIVER RAILWAY CO. incorporated
THE FORKS PLANTATION meeting of, made legal 370	UNITED STATES claim against, Governor authorized to prosecute
TRESCOTT, TOWN OF lobsters, closed time on in adjacent waters	RESOLVES
RESOLVES	UNION, TOWN OF road, Wolcott's Corner to Warren 546
garanteen of the state of the s	UNITY, TOWN OF
TAYLOR, FRANK H. state pension	road in
TEMPORARY HOME FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN nid of	U. S. department of Agriculture 460 maintenance
THORNDIKE, TOWN OF road in	PUBLIC LAWS
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legisla-	·
THORNTON, L. ERNEST	V VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legislature	V VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170 VILLAGE CORPORATIONS zoning ordinances, may adopt 199
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legislature	V VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170 VILLAGE CORPORATIONS
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legislature	V VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170 VILLAGE CORPORATIONS zoning ordinances, may adopt 199 VOTERS (see Elections) female registered, names of, to be returned by city assessors 131 married women, registration of 129
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legislature	V VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170 VILLAGE CORPORATIONS zoning ordinances, may adopt 199 VOTERS (see Elections) female registered, names of, to be returned by city assessors 131
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legislature	V VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170 VILLAGE CORPORATIONS zoning ordinances, may adopt 199 VOTERS (see Elections) female registered, names of, to be returned by city assessors 131 married women, registration of 129
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legislature	V VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170 VILLAGE CORPORATIONS zoning ordinances, may adopt 199 VOTERS (see Elections) female registered, names of, to be returned by city assessors 131 married women, registration of 129 RESOLVES VAN BUREN COLLEGE
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legislature	VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170 VILLAGE CORPORATIONS zoning ordinances, may adopt 199 VOTERS (see Elections) female registered, names of, to be returned by city assessors 131 married women, registration of 129 RESOLVES VAN BUREN COLLEGE maintenance and repairs 497, 498 VAN BUREN INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE immigration and customs office appropriation for 522 VANCEBORO INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE
THORNTON, L. ERNEST services, at organization of legislature	VENEREAL DISEASE inmates of state institutions, discharge of patients afflicted with 170 VILLAGE CORPORATIONS zoning ordinances, may adopt 199 VOTERS (see Elections) female registered, names of, to be returned by city assessors 131 married women, registration of 129 RESOLVES VAN BUREN COLLEGE maintenance and repairs 497, 498 VAN BUREN INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE immigration and customs office appropriation for 522 VANCEBORO INTERNATIONAL

Fage	rage
VERONA, TOWN OF rond in 546	WESTERN WASHINGTON MU- NICIPAL COURT jurisdiction, of defined
VINALHAVEN, TOWN OF road in	WINTHROP WATER DISTRICT charter, clerical error in, corrected 286
PUBLIC LAWS	RESOLVES
\mathbf{W}	WALDO COUNTY GENERAL
WALDO COUNTY	HOSPITAL aid of 514
county commissioners, salary in-	
creased	WALDO, TOWN OF road, Waldo station to Swanville 547
WASHINGTON COUNTY	WALDOBORO, TOWN OF road, Waldoboro village to Jefferson 548
clerk of courts, salary increased 47 muskrats, closed time on, in certain territory in	WALES, TOWN OF pauper road, repair of 549
	and the second s
ice fishing in, prohibited 97	WALLAGRASS PLANTATION road in
WATER analysis of, used for domestic pur-	WARREN, TOWN OF road, Crawford's corner to Union . 548
poses	
impure, sale of, prohibited 121 WATER POWERS	WASHBURN, TOWN OF rond, Washburn to Ashland 549
(see Public Utilities Commission) WAYS	WASHINGTON ACADEMY maintenance and repairs497, 498
advertising signs, on prohibited 177 plantations in 26	WASHINGTON COUNTY representatives, apportionment of . 480
state, apportionment of expenses at railroad crossings 95	WASHINGTON PLANTATION road in
WEST BATH GAME PRESERVE established	WASHINGTON, TOWN OF rond in, resurfacing
WHARVES license, to build or exchange 166	WATERFORD, TOWN OF Bear pond road, repair of 548
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION weekly payment increased in cases	•
where death results 192	WEBBER HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION aid of 515
WORLD WAR memorial, towns may raise money for	WELCH, ANNIE M. state pension, increased 464
-	WELLS, TOWN OF
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	Charles Chase Littlefield road, reconstruction of
	WESSERUNSETT LAKE
WASHINGTON COUNTY bonds authorized to issue 283	screening outlet of
	WEST BATH, TOWN OF
waterville, city of property, may hold to extent of	Campbell's pond road
\$1,500,000	road in
WATERVILLE MUNICIPAL COURT clerk hire, for Judge of, increased . 271	WESTBROOK SEMINARY
WESSERUNSETT STREAM DAM	maintenance and indebtedness497, 498
AND IMPROVEMENT CO. charter, amended	WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM fire pump, to provide for 499
WESTBROOK, CITY OF municipal court, relating to juris-	maintenance, personal service, etc. 488
diction of 242	WEST GARDINER, TOWN OF Pond road, repair of 549
WESTERN HANCOCK MUNICIPAL COURT	WESTON, TOWN OF
salary, of Judge of, increased 273	Peekaboo road, repair of 549

IND	EX. 763
Page	Page
WHITEFIELD, TOWN OF road, town house corner to Narey's corner	PUBLIC LAWS
WHITNEYVILLE, TOWN OF road in	Y YORK COUNTY
WILSON LAKE sereen, repair of	county attorney, salary increased . 133 register of deeds, salary increased . 28 register of probate, allowance for
WILTON ACADEMY maintenance and repairs497, 498	clerk hire increased
WINN, WALTER C. expenses, contested election 446	fishing in brooks in, prohibited 10
WINSLOW, TOWN OF North Vassalboro road, rebuilding . 549	RESOLVES
WINTER HARBOR, TOWN OF shore road, repair of 547	YORK COUNTY CHILDREN'S AID
WINTERPORT, TOWN OF road in	SOCIETY aid of 511
WINTERVILLE PLANTATION shore road, aid in building 550	YORK HOSPITAL aid of 515
WINTHROP, TOWN OF history of, to purchase copies of 521 road, Sears Corner to Wayne 549	PUBLIC LAWS
WOODARD, LUKE state pension	${f z}$
WOODSTOCK, TOWN OF road, Woodstock to Rumford 548	ZONING ORDINANCES adoption of, must be at regular municipal election
WOOLWICH, TOWN OF Phipps point rond, repair of 547	cities and village corporations may adopt 199